

# "30 US TRADES WITH ZERO COMMISSION " CAMPAIGN TERMS AND CONDITIONS

DIF BROKER — EMPRESA DE INVESTIMENTO, SA ("DIF BROKER") develops this commercial Campaign named "30 US TRADES WITH ZERO COMMISSION" ("Campaign"), which will be governed by the following terms and conditions (hereinafter "Terms and Conditions"):

## 1. CAMPAIGN DESCRIPTION:

Through this Campaign, DIF BROKER offers new Clients 30 (thirty) US Trades with no brokerage commissions ("30 US TRADES WITH ZERO COMMISSION") during the firt 90 (ninety) days after the account opening date.

The Campaign will be automatically applied to all DIF BROKER New Clients that open an (individual) account between 21-10-2024 to 21-01-2025, with a maximum investment limit of USD 50,000 per transaction through their DIF BROKER's investment account(s).

The Campaign Bonus does not include:

- Any other expenses, fees and taxes applicable to the operations of purchase and/or sale
- The intermediation commission, any other expenses, fees and taxes applicable to operations of purchase and/or sale of any instruments
- All commissions, fees and taxes arising from the intermediation of DIF BROKER in financial instruments other than the Campaign Operations in regulated secondary markets in other countries other than the United States of America (USA);
- All commissions, fees and taxes arising from the intermediation of DIF BROKER in financial instruments other than the Campaign Operations carried out through other financial entities.



#### The Campaign Operations include:

- The purchase and/or sale orders placed and executed by through DIF BROKER's New Clients in their DIF BROKER's investment account(s) on during the Effective Period as defined in number 2.
- Orders launched after the first 90 days of the account opening date, will be excluded of the campaign offer.
- Orders with a maximum investment limit of USD 50,000 per transaction through their DIF BROKER's investment account(s).

#### 2. LENGTH OF THE CAMPAIGN:

The campaign is valid for new clients, that open a DIF Broker account from 21-10-2024, until 21-01-2025 (hereinafter, "Effective Period").

#### 3. WHO IS THE CAMPAIGN AIMED AT?

The campaign is intended for individuals over 18 years of age on the start date of the Campaign and who are new polish Clients of DIF BROKER and meet the requirements established in 4. bellow.

# 4. WHAT REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS MUST BE MET TO OBTAIN THE BENEFITS?

All new Clients of DIF BROKER to whom this Campaign is aimed at and who, during the Effective Period, carry out Campaign Operations during the Effective Period.

In order to benefit from the Campaign, DIFBROKER's new Clients must cumulatively meet the following requirements:

- Open an investment account with DIF BROKER during the effective period in legal and operational status and authorized to operate without any restrictions or limitations;
- Fund the investment account with a minimal amount of EUR 10 000, on the initial funding, done during the effective period of the campaign;
- The acceptance to benefit of the Campaign implies the acceptance of this Terms and Conditions without any conditions, reservations or limitations.
- In order to benefit from the campaign, the 30 trades in US markets, must be executed during the first
   90 days from the account opening date, with a maximum investment limit of USD 50,000 per
   transaction;



#### 6. WHAT VALIDATION CRITERIA ARE FOLLOWED FOR THE CAMPAIGN BONUS?

DIF BROKER reserves the right not to deliver, suspend or cancel the Campaign to the New Client in the following cases:

- When the New Client does not meet the requirements for participation in the Campaign or does not comply with said requirements during the Efective Period;
- When the Client has violated any of the Terms and Conditions or is in breach of the rules and laws in general and, in particular, the DIFBROKER's Policies and procedures inforce;
- When the Client has intervened in the organization of the Campaign, as well as if he is an active and/or early retired employee of DIF BROKER.

DIF BROKER reserves the right to adopt the necessary decisions to solve any controversies and conflicts arising from the Campaign, provided that the same are fair and does not harm the Clients' lawful rights.

## 7. WHAT HAPPENS IF THE CONDITIONS OF THE CAMPAIGN ARE NOT MET?

In the event that a Client fails to comply with any of the conditions established in these Terms and Conditions, the Campaign will be cancelled and regular pricing in force will be applied, even if New Client subsequently comply with its conditions after the effective period.

#### 8. WHAT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF DIF BROKER IN THE CAMPAIGN?

DIF BROKER is not responsible for possible losses, deteriorations, or any other circumstances attributable to third parties or the Internet that could affect the New Client's participation in the Campaign, as well as for losses or deteriorations due to stock market operations carried out by the Client.

Likewise, DIF BROKER excludes any liability for damages of any kind that, despite the security measures adopted, could be due to the improper use of the services and contents by the Clients, and, in particular, although not exclusively, for damages of any kind that may arise from the misuse of any third party identity carried out by a user in any type of communication made.

DIF BROKER is authorized to solve any contingency not provided for in these Terms and Conditions. The Client accepts that DIF BROKER may postpone, shorten, extend, modify, cancel or suspend the Campaign due to causes of force majeure beyond its control, undertaking to inform the Client of this circumstance as soon as possible, as well as on the website.

If any section of these Terms and Conditions is declared null or invalid, the remaining sections not affect<sub>8</sub>ed by it, will remain in force.



# 9. PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION

Any colleting or treatment of personal data occurred because of this Campaign shall comply with DIF BROKER's Privacy Policy, which is available at DIF BROKER's website at https://www.difbroker.com/pl/.

# 10. APPLICABLE LEGISLATION AND JURISDICTION

The Terms and Conditions of the Campaign are governed by the Portuguese applicable legislation. Issues that may arise from any divergence or controversy in relationship with its interpretation, or execution shall be submitted to the jurisdiction of the courts of Lisbon, Portugal.

\*\*\*

**DIF BROKER- EMPRESA DE INVESTIMENTO, S.A.**MATRÍCULA/NIPC 504 767 640 - REGISTADA NA CMVM Nº 276
Morada sede: Avenida 24 Julho, nº 74 a 76,1200-869 LISBOA